OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office	
RECORDATION FO	ORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
KLOCKNER-PENTAPLAST OF AMERICA, INC.	Name: _DEUTSCHE BANK AG,	
	Internal Address: London Branch, as Security Agent	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗹 No		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: Winchester House	
Execution Date(s) 23 November 2005	1 Great Winchester Street	
Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: London	
☐ Joint Research Agreement	State:	
Government Interest Assignment	Country:_England Zip: EC2N 2DB	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License		
Other Grant of Security Interest	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? — Yes 🗹 No	
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Paterit Application (10.(5)	B. Patent No.(s)	
	6,086,988; 6,589,642; 6,592,978; and 6,902,645	
Additional numbers att	ached? Yes 🗸 No	
Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: four (4)	
Name: White & Case LLP		
Internal Address: Patent Department	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 160	
meental Address. Falent Department	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
Stroot Address 4455 A	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed	
Street Address:1155 Avenue of the Americas	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: New York	8. Payment Information	
	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 2000	
State: New York Zip: 10036	Expiration Date 07/06	
Phone Number: 212-819-8200	b. Deposit Account Number	
Fax Number: 212-354-8113	Authorized User Name	
Ernail Address: JGenova@whitecase.com	Authorized Oser Name	
9. Signature:	December 20, 2005	
Signature	Date	
John M. Genova, Reg.No. 32,224	Total number of pages including cover 7	
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are

hereby acknowledged, KLÖCKNER-PENTAPLAST OF AMERICA, INC., a Delaware

corporation (the "Grantor") with principal offices at 3585 Klöckner Road P.O. Box 500,

Gordonsville, VA 22942, hereby assigns and grants to Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch, as

Security Agent, with principal offices at Winchester House, 1 Great Winchester Street, London,

EC2N 2DB, England (the "Grantee"), a security interest in (i) all of the Grantor's rights, title and

interest in and to the United States patents (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule A attached

hereto, in each case together with (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security

Agreement referred to below) and products of the Patents, and (iii) all causes of action arising

prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Patents or unfair competition

regarding the same.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations

of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement among the Grantor, the other

assignors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of December 14, 2001 (as

amended from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). Upon the occurrence of the Termination

Date (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Grantee shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver

to the Grantor an instrument in writing releasing the security interest in the Patents acquired

under this Grant.

NEWYORK 5284997 (2K)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the 25rd day of November, 245.

KLÖCKNER-PENTAPLAST OF AMERICA, INC., Grantor

Name: Michael F. Tubridy

Title: President

NEWYORK 5284997 (2K)

On this 23 day of NOV QUOS, before me personally came MICHABL E. TUBMIOY who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that lefhe is Particle of KLÖCKNER-PENTAPLAST OF AMERICA, INC., that [s]he is authorized to execute the foregoing Grant on behalf of said corporation and that In he did so by authority of the [Board of Directors] of said _corporation_.

Robin L. Dage Notary Public My Commission Experses: Census 31, 2007

NEWYORK 5284854 (2K)

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, LONDON BRANCH,

as Security Agent and Grantee

Name: M. DE LEUS

Title: √ p

Name: /// 1-02/

Title:

NEWYORK 5284997 (ZK)

NOTARIES PUBLIC

10 Philpot Lane London EC3M 8BR Telephone: 020 7623 9477 (or) 07000 NOTARIES

> Facaimile: 020 7623 5428 E-mail: notary@cheeswrights.co.uk www.cheeswrights.co.uk DX 627/London City EC3

KINGDOM OF ENGLAND)

) 8.8.

CITY OF LONDON

On this twenty third day of November in the year two thousand and five before me RUTH MARGARET CAMPBELL of the City of London NOTARY PUBLIC by royal authority duly admitted and sworn personally came and appeared MARIA DE LELLIS and CAROL ANGELA MORRIS who, acknowledged to me that they reside at London, England; that they are authorized signatories of DEUTSCHE BANK AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT, LONDON BRANCH, the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that they were duly authorized to sign the said instrument and so signed it; and that said corporation delivered the same as its act and deed.

ha R. C. Jell

My Commission Expires with Life





N F Ready
Ruth M Campbell | J B Burgess | E Gardiner
A I Claudet | LA Rogers

^ PATENT "

REEL: 017125 FRAME: 0954

Schedule A

<u>PATENT</u>	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
Recyclable Lidding Material for Push Through Packaging	6,086,988	07-11-2000
Three Part High Moisture Barrier for Packages	6,589,642	07-08-2003
Three Part High Moisture Barrier for Packages	6,592,978	07-15-2003
Three Part High Moisture Barrier for Packages	6,902,645	06-07-2005

NEWYORK 5284997 (2K)

RECORDED: 12/20/2005